

W.P.A. 12432 of 2025

**Susmita Chakraborty
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sabyasachi Chatterjee
Mr. Aritra Ghosh

...for the petitioner

Mr. Subir Sanyal
Mr. Ratul Biswas

...for the DPSC, Howrah

Ms. Sumita Shaw
Mr. D.N. Banerjee
Mr. S. Chatterjee

...for the State

Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury

...for the WBBPE

1. Matter has come up in the list under the heading “Extension of Interim Order” on being mentioned by the learned advocate representing the petitioner for extension of interim order.
2. At the threshold Mr. Chatterjee, learned advocate representing the petitioner has prayed for accommodation and also made submission for extension of interim order passed on 5th June, 2025.
3. Mr. Sanyal, learned senior advocate representing District Primary School Council, Howrah has opposed the prayer for extension of interim order. It is also submitted that District Primary School Council, Howrah will not file any affidavit in

opposition to this writ petition and writ petition may be heard on merit.

4. Having considered the respective submissions made on behalf of the parties interim order passed on 5th June, 2025 stands extended till 29^h August, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.
5. List the matter under the heading 'Motion' on 5th August, 2025.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)